# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

## SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON NOVEMBER 18, 2014, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

### PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon, Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

#### **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 158-2014**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CONDUCT OF THE ACTIVITIES OF THE 15<sup>TH</sup> CHARTER FOUNDATION CELEBRATION OF TUGUEGARAO CITY

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City will be celebrating its 15th Charter Foundation on December 18, 2014 with the theme "Kapianan Anna Imammo Nat Tuguegarao; Immugurat Tam";

WHEREAS, to commemorate such Founding Anniversary, the Tuguegarao City Government has lined up various activities that shall symbolically instill PEACE, UNITY and sense of BELONGINGNESS among its people on December 17-18, 2014;

WHEREAS, the celebration shall also aim to involve and solicit the support of the Barangays, Regional Line Agencies, Public and Private Schools, Colleges and Universities, Local Businessmen, Establishments and the entire constituents of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to authorize the conduct of the activities of the 15th Charter Foundation Celebration of Tuguegarao City, to wit:

- 1. Paskuhan Village (A Christmas Bazaar)
- 2. Talentadong Tuguegaraoeno (Acoustic Battle of the Bands, Hip-hop Christmas Dance Revolution, Singing Superstar)
- Thanksgiving Mass
- 4. Float Parade
- 5. Lantern Parade and Competition6. Fun Run
- 7. Press Junket
- 8. LGU Night
- 9. Concert (c/o Globe and San Miguel Corporation)

On motion of Hon. Jude T. Bayona, duly seconded by Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan, with Hon. Estelita U. Dayag abstaining, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 158-2014 was APPROVED.

X-X-X

## I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. EGIPTO, Ph.D.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

cel